

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PAULA BENNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN BREWER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Melissa M. Salinas (MI – P69388)
University of Michigan Law School
Federal Appellate Litigation Clinic
Room 2058, Jeffries Hall
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109 – 1215
(734) 764-2724

Appointed Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	1
REFERENCE TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Sixth Circuit Misapplied <i>Strickland</i> by Conflating Prejudice Analysis with Sufficiency of the Evidence Review	6
A. Both the Sixth Circuit and the Michigan Trial Court Tied the Prejudice of Counsel's Errors to the Sufficiency of the Evidence in the Record	7
B. <i>Strickland</i> 's Prejudice Prong Must Be Sensitive to Concerns About the Fundamental Fairness and Reliability of a Trial's Outcome	10
II. The Panel Also Misapplied <i>Strickland</i> by Failing to Clearly Consider the Cumulative Prejudice of the Totality of Counsel's Errors.....	11
A. A Majority of the Circuits Correctly Apply a Cumulative Analysis of Counsel's Errors	12
B. A Minority of Circuits Analyze the Prejudicial Impact of Counsel's Errors Independently	14
C. In This Case, the Sixth Circuit Failed to Assess Whether the Cumulative Effect of Counsel's Deficiencies Amounted to <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice.....	15
III. Bennett's Case Provides an Apt Vehicle for This Court to Address the Proper Application of <i>Strickland</i> 's Prejudice Prong.....	16

CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	22
APPENDIX	
<i>Paula Bennett v. Shawn Brewer,</i> 940 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2019).....	App. 1
Opinion and Order (1) Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, (2) Granting Certificate of Appealability, and (3) Granting Permission to Appeal In Forma Pauperis, <i>Paula Bennett v. Millicent Warren</i> , No. 5:12- cv-12054, 2017 WL 1344775 (E.D. Mich. April 12, 2017).....	App. 16
Order Denying Bennett's Leave to Appeal, <i>People v. Bennett</i> , No. 150659 (Mich. July 28, 2015)	App. 41
Order Denying Bennett's Motion for Leave to Appeal, <i>People v. Bennett</i> , No. 321999 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2014)	App. 42
Opinion and Order Denying Bennett's Motion for Relief from Judgment, <i>People v. Bennett</i> , Case No. 07-024733-02-FC (Mich. Cir. Ct. Dec. 10, 2013)....	App. 43
Order Denying Bennett's Leave to Appeal on Direct Review, <i>People v. Bennett</i> , No. 142235 (Mich. Apr. 25, 2011)	App. 50
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 802 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	App. 51
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 802 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) (Shapiro, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	App. 61
Excerpt of Preliminary Examination Transcript, <i>The State of Michigan v. Paula Bennett</i> , Case No. 07-4683 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2007)	App. 71
Opening Brief of Petitioner-Appellant Bennett, <i>Paula Bennett v. Shawn Brewer</i> , 940 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2019)	App. 93

Counsel Appointment Letter,
Paula Bennett v. Millicent Warren (Mar. 5, 2018).....App. 122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Brewer</i> , 940 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Bennett v. Warren</i> , No. 5:12-cv-12054, 2017 WL 1344775 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 12, 2017).....	1
<i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004)	14–15
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Crace v. Herzog</i> , 798 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Dennis v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	12–13
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Hall v. Luebbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	8

<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 68 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 478 F. App'x 536 (11th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>McNeil v. Cuyler</i> , 782 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 498 Mich. 865 (2015)	1
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 489 Mich. 897 (2011)	1
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 802 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	1
<i>Richey v. Mitchell</i> , 395 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006)	9–10

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
-----------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2

RULES

Michigan Court Rule 6.500.....	5
Supreme Court Rule 33	21

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

J. Thomas Sullivan, <i>Ethical and Aggressive Appellate Advocacy: Confronting Adverse Authority</i> , 59 U. Miami L. Rev. 341 (2005).....	13
Melissa Hamilton, <i>Some Facts About Life: The Law, Theory, and Practice of Life Sentences</i> , 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 803 (2016).....	17–18

Michael C. McLaughlin, <i>It Adds Up: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and the Cumulative Deficiency Doctrine</i> , 30 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 859 (2014).....	19
Nancy J. King et al., <i>Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> (2007)	6
Ruth A. Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; To Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013)	14
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel: Taking Strickland Claims Seriously</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 515 (2009)	18
William W. Berry III, <i>The Mandate of Miller</i> , 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 327 (2014).....	18

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

All parties are listed in the Sixth Circuit's caption.

REFERENCE TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The October 8, 2019, opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit is published as *Bennett v. Brewer*, 940 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2019). App. 1–15. The opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan denying Bennett's pro se habeas petition is unpublished but available as *Bennett v. Warren*, No. 5:12-cv-12054, 2017 WL 1344775 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 12, 2017). App. 16–40. The Michigan State Supreme Court decisions declining to hear petitioner's claims on direct appeal and collateral review are published as *People v. Bennett*, 489 Mich. 897 (2011), and *People v. Bennett*, 498 Mich. 865 (2015), respectively. App. 50; App. 41. The Michigan Court of Appeals decision denying petitioner relief on direct appeal is published as *People v. Bennett*, 802 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010). App. 51–70. These opinions and orders are reproduced in the appendix to this petition.
